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	MEETING REPORT

	Meeting Date:
	March 04, 2015

	Subject:
	NAAMS Global Assembly Components - Meeting Report

	Issue Date:
	March 12, 2015

	Prepared by:
	Nick Coccia – NAAMS Project Manager

	Next Meeting Date:
	June 03, 2015

	Meeting Location:
	United States Council for Automotive Research, USCAR

1000 Town Center Drive – Suite 300 - Southfield, Michigan, 48075


	2015 Meeting Dates:
	January 08
	March 04
	June 03
	September 16
	December 02


	Team Member Attendance

	Att.
	Name
	Phone
	Email
	Company Name

	CHAIRPERSON

	X
	Bode, G.
	248-368-4071
	gary.bode@comau.com
	Comau Inc. (Mobile 248-867-8840)

	MEMBERS

	
	No Representation Personnel
	Chrysler

	X
	Tura, D.
	248-830-9240
	david.g.tura@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	X
	Leslie, R.
	248-670-8899
	ron.leslie@gm.com
	General Motors Company

	
	Wideman, G.
	248-343-9921
	gerard.wideman@gm.com
	General Motors Company

	X
	Westveer, R. A.
	313-805-6449
	rwestvee@ford.com 
	Ford Motor Company

	ADVISORS

	
	Bowdich, R. A. 
	248-632-0694
	rbowdich@destaco.com 
	Destaco

	
	Browning, W.
	248-866-6045
	wbrowning@destaco.com
	Destaco

	
	Corneille, J.
	586-873-1243
	JoeC@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	
	Lipari, J.
	810-588-7118
	jlipari@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	
	Lorenz, S.
	248-305-5511
	SHL@Tunkers.com
	Tunkers Inc.

	
	Gavioli, G. A.
	248-305-5511
	gg@tunkers.com 
	Tunkers, Inc.

	
	Spease, M.
	313-531-0531
	mspease@ratiomachining.com 
	Hirzel-Jones

	
	Thomas, T.
	586-915-9515
	Tthomas@Ewelker.com 
	Welker Bearing Company

	
	
	
	
	

	OTHER ATTENDEES

	X
	Petlich, E.
	248-588-4510
	eperlic@ford.com
	Ford Motor Company

	
	Beels, B.
	586-713-6074
	bbeels@eandesp.com
	E&E Special Products

	X
	Likins, J.
	810-357-7645
	john_linkins@btmcorp.com
	BTM Corp.

	
	Heyer, C
	
	Christian.heyer@tunkers.com
	Tunkers, Inc.

	
	Emmons, E.
	248-836-5210
	ericemmons@hirotecamerica.com 
	Hirotec America

	X
	Basken, D.
	
	dbasken@misuiusa.com
	MISUMI USA, Inc

	X
	Dang, Y.
	847-373-4929
	ydang@misumiusa.com
	MISUMI USA, Inc.

	X
	Wozniak, P.
	
	pwozniak@misumiusa.com
	MISUMI USA, Inc.

	
	Yokes, T
	
	Tony.yokes@valiantmachine.com
	Valiant International

	NAAMS PROJECT MANAGEMENT

	X
	Coccia, N.
	248-860-2717
	nickjcoccia@aol.com
	Consultant & KUKA NAO Rep.

	*
	Denotes absence with notification.
	


	Action Item List

	Item
	Action Item
	Responsible

Personnel

	4.
	Blade Style Risers:  N. Coccia and K. Taylor to gather further information from KUKA for next meeting.
	N. Coccia

	5.
	Medium Duty Drop Away Leaf Risers:  
	N. Coccia

G. Bode

	7.
	50 Series Gripper Clamp Arms:  N. Coccia to publish to web.  G. Bode to solicit quotes from manufacturing cost.
	N. Coccia
G. Bode

	9.
	Medium Duty Drop Away Leaf Assembly: Upload updated Section U to the web, and have changes made to replace ADL0003 with Angle Iron.
	N. Coccia

	10.  
	TiN Code Note:  Have TiN note added to all pages with showing graphic representations of them.
	N. Coccia

	11.
	NAAMS Fastener Standards Update:  Update Page 2.1 with chart from G. Bode.
	N. Coccia

	12.
	General Information:  Add search criteria to this section.
	N. Coccia


	Meeting Report Discussion Items

	Item
	Topics
	Sect.
	Pages

	1.
	Introductions:  Gary Bode opened the meeting at 7:30 AM
	-
	-

	2.
	Approval of September 09, 2014 Meeting Report:  Those in attendance approved the report as submitted by Nick Coccia.
	-
	-

	3.
	Web Site Update: None.
	-
	-

	Note:
	David G. Tura Retirement: Dave announced that he will be retiring from General Motors on May 01, 2015 and making his way to South Carolina.  Dave became involved with NAAMS in 2009 and has played an integral part of the Assembly Team.  We wish Dave the very best in his new endeavors.  We would also like to welcome Ron Leslie who assumes the GM representative role going forward.  We look forward to working with Ron in this regard.
	-
	-

	4.
	Blade Style Risers:  This item was discussed again, with the following noted:
· GM would like this type of riser developed as a means to potentially reduce cost.
· It should be a simple two piece weldment, containing a bottom plate with a 2” x 2” riser, and then machined to adopt the 20mm wide NAAMS components.
· Utilization of Front Mount Clamps

· Utilization of Dual, LH, and RH Wishbone Arms
· FEA’s required as part of submittal.
KUKA advocates the following to further reduce costs:
· One piece, 2” stock, no welding.

· No machining, and add 20mm components as required.

· Center Style Wishbone Arms only.

· Custom N.C. details required for any offset conditions, with limitations.

· Limitations defined by application FEA’s.
Nick will work with K. Taylor to draft some proposals for the next meeting.
	TBD
	TBD

	5.
	Medium Duty Drop Away Leaf Risers:  N. Coccia presented and explained the FEA load conditions that were conducted on the FEA model.  The riser features an 8” X 8” x ½” wall square steel tubing.  The team agreed to continue with the standard.  A drawing of the riser will be created, but not released until physically tested.
	TBD
	TBD

	6.
	Heavy Duty Drop Away Leaf Assembly:  Ford and GM opted to cancel this objective, since they no longer see this assembly being utilized with “Lean Tool” initiatives.  After communicating with KUKA personnel who initiated the objective, this would be the case as well.  Item shall be dropped from agenda.
	N
	TBD


	7.
	50 Series Gripper Clamp Arms: The arms were approved for publication.  However, G. Bode shall solicit quotes for OEM’s so they understand the savings of the arm over standard arms with NC Blocks and Spacers.
	G
	TBD

	8.
	Urethane Rest Color Change:  The team agreed to remove this item from future agendas.
	-
	-

	9.
	Medium Duty Drop Away Leaf Assembly: ACL0505 Clevis Pin added to Section U, Page 20.  N. Coccia to uploaded to the web.
	U
	20

	
	Section N:  Discuss modification from the subcommittee meeting.
· Angle Brace:  Add angle iron to 80mm Bore Assembly. Remove detail ADL0003 and add angle iron as shown in the graphic below right.
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· 100 MM Addition Bore Addition:  Continued on hold pending further investigation on usage and whether to create.
	N
	Various

	10.
	Additional TiN Codes:  TiN Codes for Locating Pins have been added to Section P, and shall be published to the web.

TiN Code Note:  G. Bode also proposed adding a note for all TiN coated pins.  The team agreed with the following note in red text, be added to pins in Sections I and P.
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	I & P
	Various

	11.
	NAAMS Fastener Standards Update: The team made a decision to update and remove the ANSI chart located on the top of Page 2.1, and will replace it with the chart graphically shown below.  G. Bode presented this chart as the alternative.  His investigation reveals solid pilot counterbore tools are not readily available in the ANSI chart sizes.  This updated chart lists standard diameters for readily available counterbore tools.  The size modifications also align better with NAAMS, Section A – Page 5 and Industrial Faster Institute (IFI-527).
Screw 

Size

Tap Drill Size

(class 6H threads)

X Counterbore Diameter

Y Countersink Diameter

Z Body Drill Size

for Counterbore

Through Hole

W Counterbore

Depth

M3 x 0.5

2.5

6.5

3.6

3.4

5.0

M4 x 0.7

3.3

8.0

4.9

4.5

6.0

M5 x 0.8

4.2

10.0

5.9

5.5

8.0

M6 x1.0

5.0

11.0

7.1

6.6

9.0

M8 x 1.25

6.7

15.0

9.8

9.0

11.0

M10 x 1.5

8.5

18.0

11.8

11.0

14.0

M12 x1.75

10.2

20.0

14.7

13.0

16.0

M16 x 2.0

14.0

26.0

18.7

17.0

21.0

M20 x 2.5

17.5

33.0

23.6

21.0

26.0

M24 x 3.0

21.0

40.0

27.6

25.0

32.0

The team also agreed to update the “HM” clearance hole located on Page A-5 from 5.6 to 5.5, (shown below), to align with the Industrial Faster Institute chart shown above.
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	F
	2.1

	Conclusion/Next Meeting

	12.
	Add Search Criteria:  Nick to add search directions to General Information section.
	-
	-

	Conclusion/Next Meeting

	
	Conclusion/Next Meeting:  The meeting concluded at 9:00AM.  The next scheduled meeting shall be held on June 03, 2015, at 1000 Town Center Drive - Suite 300, Southfield, MI. 48075
	
	G. Bode


	Email Distribution List

	Name
	Phone
	Email
	Company Name

	Appleby, A.
	248-528-2020
	cappleby@ewelker.com 
	Welker Bearing Company

	Baldassarra, R.
	905-799-7654
	rbaldassarra@cosma.com 
	Cosma International

	Bargerhuff F.
	
	j.frank.bargerhuff@chrysler.com
	Chrysler

	Basken, D.
	
	dbasken@misuiusa.com
	MISUMI USA, Inc

	Bastick, R.
	248-577-4742
	ryan_bastick@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corporation

	Beels, B.
	586-713-6074
	bbeels@eandesp.com
	E & E Special Products

	Bereznicki, R.
	586-489-7129
	rod.bereznicki@kukanao.com
	KUKA NAO

	Blair, C.
	248-368-4049
	christopher.blair@comau.com 
	Comau LLC.

	Bode, G. A.
	248-368-4071
	gary.bode@comau.com
	Comau LLC. (Cell 248-867-8840)

	Bowdich, R. A. 
	248-632-0694
	rbowdich@destaco.com 
	Destaco, Inc.

	Browning, W.
	248-866-6045
	wbrowning@destaco.com
	Destaco

	Caples, M.
	734-395-7625
	caplesm@nsk-corp.com 
	NSK Corporation

	Casbar, B.
	917-456-7621
	bcasbar@gmail.com
	

	Corneille, J.
	586-873-1243
	JoeC@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	Dang, Y.
	847-373-4929
	ydang@misumiusa.com
	MISUMI USA, Inc.

	Dian, D.
	216-533-4548
	diand@bimba.com 
	Bimba Mfg. Co.

	Edens, C.
	586-419-5793
	vortechautomation@comcast.net 
	Vortech Automation Group, Inc.

	R. Eickholt
	989-293-7625
	r.eickholt@staubli.com
	Staubli Corporation

	Emmons, E.
	248-836-5210
	ericemmons@hirotecamerica.com 
	Hirotec America

	Gavioli, G. A.
	248-305-5511
	gg@tunkers.com 
	Tunkers, Inc.

	Genord, B. P.
	313-805-6595
	bgenord@ford.com 
	Ford Motor Company

	Gregorie, D
	847-843-9105
	dgregorie@misumiusa.com
	MISUMI USA, Inc.

	Hamilton, T.
	800-879-6000
	todd.hamilton@hilti.com 
	Hilti North America

	Heyer, C
	
	christian.heyer@tunkers.com
	Tunkers, Inc.

	Hollowell, J. D.
	248-669-7853
	jdh@kerrlakeside.com 
	Kerr Lakeside, Inc.

	Lambert, M.
	248-755-6244
	mlambert@rmwrightco.com 
	R.M. Wright Co. Inc.

	Lenk, T.
	248-837-0801
	TLenk@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	Leonard, J.
	586-463-0686
	jerome.leonard@bilsing-automation.com 
	Bilsing Automation

	Leslie, R.
	248-670-8899
	ron.leslie@gm.com
	General Motors Company

	Likins, J.
	586-493-6365
	john_likins@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corp.

	Lipari, J.
	810-588-7118
	jlipari@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	Lorenz, S.
	248-305-5511
	SHL@Tunkers.com 
	Tunkers, Inc.

	Lutz, P. J.
	586-978-3800
	plutz@eandesp.com 
	E & E Special Products LLC

	Jung, A.
	
	Anna.jung@kuka.de
	KUKA, Augsburg

	Maylen, N.
	248-542-3940
	sales@dougstampco.com 
	Douglas Stamping Company

	McArthur, B.
	810-523-2722
	billm@mescosys.com 
	MESCO

	McGarry, G.
	248-872-7600
	hirzel.jones@sbcglobal.net 
	Hirzel-Jones

	Micallef, R.
	734-454-1090
	rmicallef@destaco.com 
	Destaco, Inc.

	Michon, R.
	586-795-2000
	rmichon@kukausa.com 
	Kuka Flexible Production Systems 

	Mile, J.
	810-245-1690
	jimm@midstatesbolt.com 
	Mid-States Bolt & Screw Co.

	Miller, C.
	248-924-5333
	cmiller@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	Molloy, P.
	317-688-0143
	lmolloy@smcusa.com 
	SMC Corporation of America

	Morley, G.
	313-928-0583
	g.morley@comcast.net 
	R.M. Wright Co. Inc.

	Mullins, B.
	248-596-3200
	brad.mullins@emerson.com 
	Numatics, Inc.

	Niezgoda, J.
	586-759-2030
	jimniez@classi-co.com 
	Classic Design

	Owen, M.
	586-615-7340
	mowen@smcusa.com 
	mowen@smcusa.com

	Pauzus, B.
	586-463-0686
	ben.pauzus@Bilsing-Automation.com 
	Bilsing Automation

	Peller, S.
	586-978-7400
	speller@applied.com 
	Applied Industrial Technologies

	Petit, B.
	810-364-4567
	brian_petit@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corporation

	Petlich, E.
	
	ed.petlich@ford.com
	Ford Motor Company

	Palazzoni, D.
	
	david.palazzoni@waltonen.com
	Waltonen Engineering

	Pollack, G.
	586-274-2326
	george.pollock@waltonen.com
	Waltonen Engineering

	Pomaville, D. R.
	586-463-5888
	foreman@masterlinedesigninc.com 
	Masterline Design & Manufacturing, 

	Prasad, Hari
	
	ootyhari@yahoo.com
	Valiant Machine & Tool Inc.

	Redante, D.
	 
	detlef.redante@de.opel.com 
	General Motors Company

	Remsnyder, M.
	586-274-2339
	mike.remsnyder@waltonen.com 
	Waltonen Engineering

	Rieke, G.
	216-581-3000
	grieke@ameritech.net 
	Unbrako North America

	Rudnicki, J. F.
	248-512-8511
	jfr7@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler

	Sanders, A.
	810-364-4567
	andy_sanders@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corporation

	Smith, D.
	586-565-2698
	Dave.Smith@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	Smith, R.
	734-414-3575
	rsmith@destaco.com 
	Destaco, Inc.

	Somers, S. R.
	810-744-0123
	scotts@midstatesbolt.com 
	Mid-States Bolt & Screw Co.

	Spease, M.
	313-531-0531
	mspease@ratiomachining.com 
	Hirzel-Jones

	Steed, J.
	248-821-8860
	jsteed@freestateboring.com
	Free-state Boring Inc.

	Susick, R.
	586-206-0710
	resusick@gmail.com 
	RES Engineering Incorporated

	Swindail, R.
	248-288-4350
	rswindail@smcusa.com 
	SMC Corporation of America

	Taylor, K.
	586-795-2000
	ken.taylor@kukanao.com 
	Kuka Flexible Production Systems

	Thomas, T.
	586-915-9515
	Tthomas@Ewelker.com 
	Welker Bearing Company

	Thompson, B. K.
	440-324-2814
	thompsonbk@aol.com 
	King

	Touchette, M.
	586-295-9309
	Mtouchette@phdinc.com 
	PHD Inc.

	Tura, D.
	248-830-9240
	david.g.tura@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	Westveer, R. A.
	313-805-6449
	rwestvee@ford.com 
	Ford Motor Company

	Wideman, G.
	248-343-9921
	gerard.wideman@gm.com
	General Motors Company

	Williams, D.
	317-738-5028
	williad@nskprecision.com 
	NSK Precision America

	Yokes, T
	
	tony.yokes@valiantmachine.com
	Valiant International
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	Coccia, N. J.
	248-860-2717
	nickjcoccia@aol.com
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